QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS
Every lot undergoes the following inspection and tests:
a) Capacitance — All parts are tested at 25°C and
1VACRMS in accordance with Method 305 of MIL-STD-
202. Y5V and low voltage parts follow EIA guidelines.
b) Dissipation Factor (DF) — See following table:
c) Dielectric Withstanding Voltage (DWV) — All parts are
tested to EIA/MIL standards.

0402X7R104KENT91
See Page 3
“HOW TO ORDER A PRESIDIO PART”
HIGH RELIABILITY “HR” CAPACITORS
For applications where reliability, but not full military screening is required, Presidio recommends its high reliability
“HR” capacitors. The “HR” code signifies use of the test program below, or the use of a customer Source Control
Document (SCD) that includes voltage conditioning.
4
EXAMPLE PART NUMBER
HR0402X7R104KENT91
Add “HR” to the beginning of the standard
Presidio part number. See Page 3
“HOW TO ORDER A PRESIDIO PART”
Voltage Rating NPO BX/BR X7R Y5V
10 N/A 5.0% 7.5% 13%
16 .15% 5.0% 7.5% 13%
25 .15% 3.5% 5.0% 13%
50 .15% 2.5% 3.5% 10%
> 50 .15% 2.5% 2.5% 10%
Voltage Rating NPO BX/BR X7R Y5V
10 N/A 5.0% 7.5% 13%
16 .15% 5.0% 7.5% 13%
25 .15% 3.5% 5.0% 13%
50 .15% 2.5% 3.5% 10%
> 50 .15% 2.5% 2.5% 10%
THE HR SERIES IS OFTEN USED FOR ENGINEERING UNITS.
5
COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND “HR” CERAMIC CAPACITORS
SIZE
THICKNESS METALIZATION
DIELECTRICL W MAX. (T) BAND (M.B.)
inches (mm) inches (mm) inches (mm) inches (mm) WVDC NPO BX/BR X7R Y5V
0201
0.024 (0.61)
±
0.003 (0.08)
0.011 (0.28)
±
0.001 (0.03)
0.013
(0.33)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
.008(0.20) min. space
10 V
Contact
Factory
Contact
Factory
0.01 µF
Contact
Factory
0402
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.004 (0.10)
0. 020 (0.51)
±
0. 004 (0.10)
0.024
(0.61)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
10 V 390 pF 6800 pF 0.10 µF 0.047 µF
16 V 200 pF 3300 pF 0.010 µF 0.027 µF
25 V 120 pF 2200 pF 4700 pF 0.018 µF
50 V 100 pF 1800 pF 3900 pF 0.012 µF
100 V 39 pF 680 pF 1200 pF 5600 pF
0403
0.040 (1.02)
±
0.010 (0.25)
0. 030 (0.76)
±
0. 010 (0.25)
0.03
(0.76)
0.004 (0.10) min. band
0.015 (0.38) min. space
10 V 1200 pF 0.020 µF 0.047 µF 0.12 µF
16 V 560 pF 0.012 µF 0.022 µF 0.068 µF
25 V 390 pF 6800 pF 0.015 µF 0.047 µF
50 V 330 pF 5600 pF 0.012 µF 0.033 µF
100 V 68 pF 1000 pF 2200 pF 6800 pF